現金和現金等值也受香港財
務報告準則第9號規範，但沒
有減值需要。

(b) 香港財務報告準則第15號「來自客戶
合約之收益」

本集團於二零一八年一月一日採納
香港財務報告準則第15號，導致會
計政策有變動。根據香港財務報告
準則第15號的過渡性規定，本集團
採用了修改後的追溯方法，作為新
準則的過渡。在這追溯方法下，
（一）豁免重列比較資料；（二）首次
申請香港財務報告準則第15號的
日期是本集團首次適用香港財務報
告準則第15號要求之年度報告期
的第一天，即二零一八年一月一
日；（三）本集團確認首次應用香港
財務報告準則第15號作為調整在
二零一八年一月一日之累計影響保
留溢利之期初餘額；及（四）本集
團選擇新準則只應用於二零一八年
一月一日尚未完成之銷售合約。

17二零一八年中期報告   •   Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(b) HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(Continued)

Impact of adoption

The following table illustrates the impact to each line
items affected in current period by the adoption of
HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 39, HKAS
18 and HKAS 11 (that were previously in effect before
the adoption of HKFRS 15) as belows:

31 December
2017

as previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

as restated
二零一七年

十二月三十一日
按先前報告

採納香港財務
報告準則

第9號之影響

採納香港財務
報告準則

第15號之影響

二零一八年
一月一日

重列
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Condensed consolidated
statement of financial
position (extract)

簡明綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 923,611 (2,073) (808) 920,730

Retained profits 保留溢利 (394,223) 2,073 119 (392,031)

Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 (928,635) – 686 (927,949)

3. 會計政策變動（續）

(b) 香港財務報告準則第15號「來自客戶
合約之收益」（續）

採納之影響

以下圖表說明每個財務報表項目的
金額在目前期間受香港財務報告準
則第15號及香港財務準則第9號，對
比以前採用香港會計準則第39號、
香港會計準則第18號和香港會計準
則第11號（該等準則在香港財務報告
準則第15號變動前被採用）之影響：

18 COSMOS MACHINERY ENTERPRISES LIMITED   •   大同機械企業有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

4. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group's operating segments based on information
reported to the executive Directors, being the chief
operating decision makers for the purpose of assessing
performance and allocating resources are listed hereunder :

(1) trading of industrial consumables;

(2) manufacturing of plastic processing products;

(3) manufacturing of machinery; and

(4) processing and trading of printed circuit boards.

The segment results for the period ended 30 June 2018 are

as follows:

Plastic Printed
Industrial processing circuit Other

consumables products Machinery boards operations Eliminations Consolidated
工業 注塑製品 印刷

消耗品 及加工 機械 線路板 其他營運 撇銷 綜合
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

REVENUE 收入
External sales 對外銷售 197,201 234,380 462,209 425,214 13,323 – 1,332,327
Inter-segment sales (Note) 分部間銷售（附註） 12,474 96 3,006 – – (15,576) –

Total revenue 總收入 209,675 234,476 465,215 425,214 13,323 (15,576) 1,332,327

Segment result 分部業績 6,467 20,094 13,433 6,221 6,869 – 53,084

Unallocated corporate expenses 未可分配之企業費用 (14,537)

Operating profit 經營溢利 38,547
Finance costs 財務費用 (10,311)
Investment income 投資收入 2,728
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之收益 44,588
Share of results of associates 應佔聯營公司之業績 1,915

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 77,467

Note:

Inter-segment sales are determined at prevailing market rates.

4. 分部報告

本集團基於就資源分配及表現評估向執
行董事（作為主要營運決策人）呈報資
料的營運分部如下：

(1) 工業消耗品貿易；

(2) 注塑製品及加工；

(3) 機械製造；及

(4) 印刷線路板加工及貿易。

截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月之

分部業績如下：

附註：

分部間銷售按現行市場價格釐定。

19二零一八年中期報告   •   Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

4. SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

Plastic Printed
Industrial processing circuit Other

consumables products Machinery boards operations Consolidated
工業 注塑製品 印刷

消耗品 及加工 機械 線路板 其他營運 綜合
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 30 June 2018 於二零一八年六月三十日

ASSETS 資產
Segment assets 分部資產 268,562 363,273 1,148,149 597,577 404,750 2,782,311
Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 31,994
Unallocated corporate assets 未可分配之企業資產 128,537

Consolidated total assets 綜合資產總值 2,942,842

LIABILITIES 負債
Segment liabilities 分部負債 70,169 135,909 582,273 254,088 25,274 1,067,713
Current tax payable 本期應付稅項 5,832
Borrowings 借款 409,480
Unallocated corporate liabilities 未可分配之企業負債 28,464

Consolidated total liabilities 綜合負債總額 1,511,489

4. 分部報告（續）

20 COSMOS MACHINERY ENTERPRISES LIMITED   •   大同機械企業有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

4. SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

The segment results for the period ended 30 June 2017 are

as follows:

Plastic Printed
Industrial processing circuit Other

consumables products Machinery boards operations Eliminations Consolidated

工業 注塑製品 印刷

消耗品 及加工 機械 線路板 其他營運 撇銷 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

REVENUE 收入
External sales 對外銷售 167,508 193,718 392,383 386,525 11,700 – 1,151,834
Inter-segment sales (Note) 分部間銷售（附註） 13,179 – 1,398 – – (14,577) –

Total revenue 總收入 180,687 193,718 393,781 386,525 11,700 (14,577) 1,151,834

Segment result 分部業績 5,168 2,134 6,592 11,397 5,071 – 30,362

Unallocated corporate expenses 未可分配之企業費用 (11,254)

Operating profit 經營溢利 19,108
Finance costs 財務費用 (9,449)
Investment income 投資收入 1,593
Share of results of associates 應佔聯營公司之業績 1,732

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 12,984

Note:

Inter-segment sales are determined at prevailing market rates.

4. 分部報告（續）

截至二零一七年六月三十日止六個月之

分部業績如下：

附註：

分部間銷售按現行市場價格釐定。

21二零一八年中期報告   •   Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

4. SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

Plastic Printed
Industrial processing circuit Other

consumables products Machinery boards operations Consolidated

工業 注塑製品 印刷

消耗品 及加工 機械 線路板 其他營運 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 31 December 2017 於二零一七年十二月

三十一日

ASSETS 資產
Segment assets 分部資產 259,191 342,910 1,074,152 566,900 429,976 2,673,129
Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 32,369
Unallocated corporate assets 未可分配之企業資產 65,161

Consolidated total assets 綜合資產總值 2,770,659

LIABILITIES 負債
Segment liabilities 分部負債 58,056 150,392 531,290 224,493 23,964 988,195
Current tax payable 本期應付稅項 7,622
Borrowings 借款 428,419
Unallocated corporate liabilities 未可分配之企業負債 54,284

Consolidated total liabilities 綜合負債總額 1,478,520

Sales revenue by
geographical market

Six months ended 30 June
按地區市場劃分之銷售收入
截至六月三十日止六個月

2018 2017
二零一八年 二零一七年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Hong Kong 香港 307,502 341,545
Mainland China 中國內地 890,896 698,610
Other Asia-Pacific countries 其他亞太國家 92,886 68,113
North America 北美洲 6,689 11,516
Europe 歐洲 34,354 32,050

1,332,327 1,151,834

4. 分部報告（續）

22 COSMOS MACHINERY ENTERPRISES LIMITED   •   大同機械企業有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)